
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

R E S O L UT I O N   N o .   

OF THE BOARD OF SUPERVISORS OF THE COUNTY OF NEVADA 
 

 RESOLUTION TO ADOPT BIDDING DOCUMENTS FOR THE 2022 
NEVADA COUNTY ANNUAL STRIPING PROJECT 426640, AND 
AUTHORIZING; THE PURCHASING AGENT TO SOLICIT BIDS, AND 
THE DIRECTOR OF PUBLIC WORKS TO AWARD AND EXECUTE THE 
CONTRACT TO THE LOWEST RESPONSIVE BIDDER (NOT TO 
EXCEED $284,900) OR TO REJECT ALL BIDS; AND  THE AUDITOR TO 
ENCUMBER THE CONTRACT –- DISTRICTS I, II, III, IV, AND V 

 
 
WHEREAS, the County of Nevada desires to re-stripe approximately 88 miles of 

County-maintained roadways as a routine maintenance and safety measure; and 
 
 WHEREAS, the Director of Public Works may make adjustments to the roadways 
listed as necessary; and  
 
 WHEREAS, bidding documents have been prepared to accomplish this work; and 

 

WHEREAS, if all bids exceed the total project budget, the staff will either reject the 

bids or return to the Nevada County Board of Supervisors for approval to award a larger 

contract; and  

WHEREAS, the work will be funded with Regional Surface Transportation 
Program and Highway User Tax Account funds and, will be proposed in Road Maintenance 
FY 22/23 budget code, 1114-30107-703-1000-521120 for FY 22/23; and  
 

WHEREAS, construction is scheduled to begin in summer 2022. 
 
 NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT HEREBY RESOLVED that the Nevada County Board 
of Supervisors: 
 

1. Adopts the bidding documents for the 2022 Annual Striping Project, and 
authorizes the Chair of the Board of Supervisors to sign the Invitation to Bid; 
and 

2. Authorizes the Purchasing Agent to solicit bids for the project; and  
3. Authorizes the Public Works Director to incorporate any final changes into the 

bid documents before advertising for bids; to award and execute a contract with 
the lowest responsive bidder, provided the total bid amount does not exceed 
$259,000, plus a 10% contingency, for a total project cost not to exceed amount 
of $284,900, or to reject all bids if necessary; and to execute  construction 



change orders pursuant to Article 9 of the Contract up to the total continency 
amount;  and  

4. Authorize the Auditor to encumber the contract for the bid amount including a 
10% contingency.  
 


